

No. 07-1384

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAMES TAMBONE; ROBERT HUSSEY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Richard D. Bernstein
Counsel of Record
Barry P. Barbash
Frank M. Scaduto
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 303-1000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. Non-Speaking Underwriter Defendants Do Not Make
“Implied Statements” Absent a Fiduciary Duty to Disclose.3

II. The Conduct Alleged by the SEC – Participation Through
Supervision – Does Not Give Rise to Primary Liability Under § 10(b).7

III. The SEC’s Novel Theories of Liability Would Breed
Private § 10(b) Class Action Litigation.....10

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	11
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	12
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	11
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 681 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	4
<i>Grandon v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Midwest Commerce Banking v. Elkhart City Centre</i> , 4 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 550 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	5, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Chiarella</i> , 588 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Weiss v. SEC</i> , 468 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	8
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	2, 7

OTHER

Liability for Aiding and Abetting Securities Violations Act of 2009,
S. 1551, 111th Cong. (2009).....10

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....12
